Clifton Aynes

Occupant Name: Clifton Aynes

Location: Section 4, Lot 1

Name on Headstone:

Date of Birth: 5/7/1892

Date of Death: 6/15/1973

Date of Burial: 6/18/1973

Veteran: Yes

Lot Owner: Clifton Aynes

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:





Clifton Aynes, 81, 201½ East Commerce street, Brownstown, died at 11:15 p. m. Tuesday at his home after an illness of five years.

Funeral services will be conducted at 2 p. m. Friday from the Spurgeon Funeral Home in Brownstown with the Rev. Darrell Wineinger, pastor of the Church of the Nazarene, Brownstown, officiating. Burial in Fairview Cemetery.

Friends may call at the Spurgeon Funeral Home at any time.

A native and lifelong resident of Jackson County, Mr. Aynes was born May 7, 1892, to the late Richard and Lucy Cummings Aynes. On Aug. 15, 1911, in Shoals, he married Myrtle Hovis, who survives.

Mr. Aynes was a member of the Clearspring Baptist Church and was a retired farmer.

Survivors in addition to the widow include three sons, Floyd Aynes, of Ludlow, Ky., Perry Aynes, of Seymour, and Clifton E. Aynes, of Brownstown; three daughters, Mrs. Marvin (Gladys) Silence, of Brownstown, Mrs. Elmer (Virginia) Stidam, of Brownstown R2, and Mrs. Leroy (Mary Alice) Topie, of Ceres, Calif.; one sister, Miss Georgia Aynes, of Norman R1; 10 grandchildren and 11 greatgrandchildren.

Mr. Aynes was preceded in death by three brothers and five sisters.